

047  
**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

APR 12 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
CASE NO. 82,365  
\_\_\_\_\_

ALLAN GEE, as Official  
Liquidator of UNIVERSAL  
CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY,  
LTD. (in Liquidation),

Petitioner,

v.

SEIDMAN & SEIDMAN, and  
BINDER DIJKE OTTE & CO., et al.,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
\_\_\_\_\_

✓ ANDERSON MOSS PARKS & SHEROUSE, P.A.  
Suite 2500 New World Tower  
100 N. Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, Florida 33132

-and-

✓ RUSSO, TALISMAN & MOYLAN, P.A.  
2601 South Bayshore Drive  
Suite 2001, Terremark Centre  
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133  
Telephone (305) 859-8100

Attorneys for Petitioner Liquidator Allan Gee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. A PROPER BASIS EXISTS FOR EXERCISE OF THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION .....	4
B. THE JUDGMENT IN THE LIQUIDATOR'S FAVOR SHOULD BE REINSTATED ON THE MERITS .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Bonhiver v. Graff</i> , 248 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 1976) .....	1, 14
<i>Carraway v. Revell</i> , 116 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1959) .....	15
<i>Cenco v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 880 (1982) .....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>Corcoran as Liquidator of Union Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Hall &amp; Co.</i> , 545 N.Y.S.2d 278, 149 A.D.2d 165 (App. Div. 1989) .....	1
<i>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes</i> , 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984) .....	10, 15
<i>Department of Transportation v. Fortune Federal Savings &amp; Loan</i> , 532 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1988) .....	6
<i>FDIC v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>FDIC v. O'Melweny &amp; Meyers</i> , 969 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. granted, S.Ct. 543 (1993) .....	15
<i>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell &amp; Company</i> , 558 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1990) .....	4
<i>Foster as Rehabilitator of Mutual Fire, Marine &amp; Inland Insurance Co. v. Peat Marwick Main &amp; Co.</i> , 587 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991) .....	1, 14
<i>In re Liquidation of Integrity Insurance Co.</i> , 573 A.2d 928 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1990) .....	1, 14
<i>Kempe as Liquidator of Dover Insurance Co. v. Monitor Intermediaries, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	1
<i>Lawton v. Alpine Engineered Products, Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1986) .....	6

<i>Marley v. Saunders</i> , 249 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1971) .....	15
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 282 (Fla. 1987) .....	6
<i>Robertson as Trustee of the Farmer's Co-Op v. White</i> , 633 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Ark. 1986) .....	14
<i>Schacht v. Brown</i> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1982) cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1002 (1983) .....	1, 2, 4, 13-15
<i>State of Florida Department of Insurance v. Blackburn</i> , 19 Fla. L. Weekly D559 (March 9, 1994) .....	15
<i>Thomason v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>Trolinger v. State</i> , 296 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) .....	10
 <b>Other authorities cited</b>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(c) .....	10
Florida Standard Jury Instruction 5.1 .....	12
Overton, <i>District Courts of Appeal: Courts of Final Jurisdiction with Two New Responsibilities An Expanded Power to Certify Questions and Authority to Sit En Banc</i> , 35 U. of Fla. L. Rev. 80, 84 .....	7
